
Page 1 

 

 

 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Joint Strategic Economic Committee (SWLEP) 

Place: Committee Room C - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2016 

Time: 9.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line 01225 718063 or email 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
(Chairman) 

Leader of Wiltshire Council 

Cllr David Renard (Vice-Chairman) Leader of Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader of Wiltshire Council and Cabinet 

Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards 
and Broadband 

Cllr Russell Holland Swindon Cabinet Member for Finance 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and 
Strategic Property 

Cllr Garry Perkins Swindon Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 
Non-Voting Membership: 

John Mortimer 
 

Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership 
Vice-Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Brian Ford Swindon Cabinet Member for Streetsmart 
Cllr Dale Heenan Swindon Cabinet Member for Highways, Strategic 

Planning, Sustainability and Transport 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 

Development Management, Strategic Housing, Operational 
Property and Waste 

Cllr Dick Tonge Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Finance 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, 

Governance and Support Services 
Cllr Oliver Donachie Swindon Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 
 

AGENDA 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public. 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the relevant Standards Committee. 

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 8 December 2016 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 12 December 2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   SWLEP Commissioning Board Highlight Reports (Pages 9 -7 8) 

7   Local Growth Fund Finance Summary (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

8   Local Growth Fund Update  

 An update will be circulated following national release of information. 

9   European Structural Investment Fund Update (Pages 85 - 90) 

10   Forward Work Plan  

 To approve future items for consideration including: 
 
Assurance Framework – February/April 2017 
Higher Futures Action Plan – June 2017 
SHMAA (Strategic Housing Market Assessment Area)/FEMA (Functional 
Economic Market Area) Updates 

11   Date of the Next Meeting  

 The date of the next meeting is currently scheduled for 14 February 2016.  

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

 
 

JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2016 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr David Renard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Garry Perkins, Cllr Toby Sturgis (Substitute - Part II) 
and Cllr Oliver Donachie (Substitute - Part II) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Paddy Bradley 

  

 
41 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Thomson and Russell Holland, and 
Mr John Mortimer, acting Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Thomson  was substituted by Councillor Toby Sturgis 
 

42 Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2016 were presented for consideration and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

45 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
 
 

46 Local Growth Deal 3 submission from the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) 
 
Paddy Bradley, Director of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP) Secretariat presented a report on the submission of the SWLEP for the 
third round of Local Growth Deal (LGF) funding on 28 July 2016, detailing proposed 
projects to the value of £87047m as detailed in the agenda papers. The SWLEP was 
also seeking financial support to a commercially sensitive inward investment 
opportunity. Formal announcement of the results of the bid were expected after the 
Autumn Statement of the Chancellor of the Exchequer. 
 
The Committee was also informed that every Local Enterprise Partnership had now 
been assigned a specific minister to be their principal contact. For the SWLEP, the 
responsible minister was Baroness Neville-Rolfe DBE CMG. 
 
The Committee discussed the LGF bid and the Board sessions to prepare it. It was 
stated the Board had undertaken many good sessions to identify its priority projects, 
although it was noted that deliverability would be a key factor in being successful, 
and that in particular the transport funds available had received applications totalling 
at least three times the available monies. It was also stated it was unknown if there 
would be future rounds of funding made available at the present time. 
 
Details were also sought on the announced housing fund, where the LEPs had felt 
the process had been too convoluted for many larger developers, as well as how 
LEPs could help aid the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the SWLEP bids to support local economic growth. 
 

47 SWLEP Commissioning Group Project Highlight Reports 
 
Ian Durston, Programme Manager, presented a report from the SWLEP 
Commissioning Group highlighting the status of current projects. The Committee 
went through the report noting the progress for each project, seeking additional 
details as appropriate. 
 
It was confirmed the Porton Science Park and Junction 16 projects were progressing 
well, although in response to queries it was confirmed Highways England was 
seeking additional information regarding matched funding in respect of the Junction 
15 project.  
 
It was noted that the Corsham Mansion House project had been moved to a Red 
rating as a result of it being determined previous timescales would need to be 
extended, although it was anticipated the rating would be improved for the next 
report, with a planning application for further work expected in 2017. 
 
Other updates and comments included that there was work to identify if costs could 
be reduced in respect of the Swindon Bus Exchange project, the A350 relief road at 
Yarnbrook had been delayed as a result of ecological issues due to the presence of 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 

bats, and in respect of Junction 17 capacity improvement a business case would be 
presented to the Commissioning Groups before the end of 2016. The combined New 
Eastern Villages projects would have a refreshed update shortly, and positive 
meetings had been held with Network Rail regarding the Chippenham Station Hub, 
and it was expected the project would move to a Green rating. 
 
The Committee was informed an action plan was being prepared to improve the 
output of the Higher Futures programme, and the Committee requested that it be 
brought to them for approval as both local authorities were responsible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports and for the SWLEP to note the comments of the Committee. 
 

48 European Structural Investment Fund Updates 
 
A report was provided updating the Committee on the progress of the European 
Structural Investment Fund. It was confirmed that the government had guaranteed 
some funding for those who signed deals prior to the UK formally exiting the 
European Union, although it was unclear if all monies would be available after that 
point.  
 
Details were also sought on the process of currency exchange for receipt of Fund 
monies, and the need for applications to be made in as timely a manner as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update 
 
 

49 Strategic Housing Market Assessment Area and Functional Economic Market 
Area (SHMAA/FEMA) 
 
Richard Bell, Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, Swindon Borough 
Council, and Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director, Economic Regeneration and 
Planning, Wiltshire Council, provided an update on the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment Area (SHMAA) and Functional Economic Market Area (FEMA) work.  
 
Consultants were in the process of presenting their findings to both local authorities 
and would also be made to the developer industry, and it was intended the Joint 
Planning Working Group of both authorities would meet early in 2017 to consider 
next steps 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

 
 
 

50 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Plan. It was requested the action plan 
for Higher Futures be considered at the next meeting, and the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment Area work be considered at the first meeting in 2017. 
 
Additional items to be scheduled as appropriate would be consideration of an 
updated Assurance Framework for the SWLEP and a Post-16 Education review from 
March 2017 onwards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Forward Work Plan. 
 

51 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as currently 8 December 
2016. It was agreed future meetings could all take place at the Monkton Park offices 
in Chippenham. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.05  - 9.55 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee Meeting  

15 December 2016 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Security Level: Confidential  Restricted  Unclassified  Commercially 

Sensitive   

 

Meeting & Date: Joint Strategic Economic Committee Meeting – Thursday, 15 December 
2016 

Subject: Commissioning Group Highlight Reports 

Attachments: None 

Author: Ian Durston Total no of sheets: 
(inc cover sheet) 

69 

 

Papers are provided for:    Approval     Discussion    Information   

 

Summary & Recommendation: 

 

Summary 

 

Highlight Reports for each project and an overall summary table are presented for all LGF 

and other LEP projects.   

 

16/17 financial summary information has been added for the various funding streams 

involved. 

 

Attention is also drawn to the RAG rating explanation on page 9 which shows the 

tolerances used for e
[...]
ort to Commissioning Group (3 November 2016)  

 

 

 

 

SWLEP LGF Programme Highlight Report – collated by Ian Durston 21.10.16                                                                                                                            6 
 

 

City Deal 

Project Ref 
 

Project Name Lead 
Delivery 
Partner 

Previous Current Notes 

LGF/1516/006/CD 
 

Higher Futures WC & 
SBC 

AR AR 
Achievement of outputs is proving slow.  Full action plan of 
mitigation activity produced.  

 
 

Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) 

Project Ref 
 

Project Name Lead 
Delivery 
Partner 

Previous Current Notes 

LEP/GEN/001/CEC Enterprise Advisor 
Network 

WC & 
SBC  G G 

Project going well with 40 schools/colleges & 34 Enterprise 
Advisers officially engaged with EAN since delivery began Jan 
2016. 

 
 

Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

Project Ref 
 

Project Name Lead 
Delivery 
Partner 

Previous Current Notes 

LEP/GEN/002/GH Growth Hub LEP 

AG AG 

Procurement exercise underway for project management of portal 
development. 

 
 
Financial Summary: Please see individual reports 
 

P
age 14



 
LEP Programmes 
Highlight Report to Commissioning Group (3 November 2016)  

 

 

 

 

SWLEP LGF Programme Highlight Report – collated by Ian Durston 21.10.16                                                                                                                            7 
 

Growing Places Infrastructure Fund (GPIF) 

Project Ref 
 

Project Name Lead 
Delivery 
Partner 

Previous Current Notes 

LEP/GPIF/001/CAS GPIF – Castledown 
Business Park 

WC 
G G 

£2.54m loan paid to project in 14/15. Repayment when funding is 
required to satisfy the drawdown requirements of other projects as 
they come forward.   

LEP/GPIF/002/KIM GPIF - 
Kimmerfields 

FSL 

AR AR 

Funding agreement has been signed, but release of monies is 
dependent on receipient entering into their own funding 
agreement with a developer by the 
[...]
me Highlight Report – collated by Ian Durston 21.10.16                                                                                                     62 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 70



 
LEP Programmes 
Highlight Report to Commissioning Group (3 November 2016)  

 

 

 

 

SWLEP LGF Programme Highlight Report – collated by Ian Durston 21.10.16                                                                                                     63 
 

 

Project Ref Project Name Project Manager Lead Delivery Partner Previous Current Direction 

LEP/GEN/002/GH 
 

Growth Hub Ian Durston LEP 
AG AG 

 

 

Project Description 

Provision of an online portal to sign post businesses to relevant business support provision in the area, both from the private and public sector.  
Supplemented by number of business support services from Unitary Aurthorities with Growth Hub portal acting as ‘umbrella’. 

 
 

What does our path look like? (Milestones) Are we on track? (Issues/Risks) 
 

Milestone Baseline Forecast/Actual 

LEP Marketing Manager in place Sept 2016 Sept 2016 

ESIF SME Growth project starts 1 Nov 2016 1 Nov 2016 

Complete Portal Project Manager 

Commissioning 

Oct 2016 Nov 2016 

Complete Spec for portal development Nov 2016 Dec 2016 

Complete procurement process to 

appoint portal development contractor 

Dec 2016 Jan 2016 

Complete portal development and 

accept 

TBA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
G – Delivery to date: Delivery during 15/16 was in partnership 
with Inspire who managed portal and marketing plus face to face 
service (through Wiltshire Business Support Service Contract).  
 
AG – Delivery Going Forward: Focus on development of more 
interactive portal using BEIS funding.  Need to get resource in 
place to manage work - commissioning beginning. Current portal 
to be maintained by Inspire.  Face to face service being separated 
out and has been commissi
[...]
ed on this project) and delays to the Corsham Mansion House project.   

 

In 17/18 and 18/19 however, we are forecasting overspends by the end of each year of 

4.442m and £3.177m respectively.  This is due to the acceleration of the  A350 Chippenham 

Bypass Dualling (Badger, Brook and Chequers) project and the M4 Junction 17 Improvements 

project.  Also the Swindon Bus Exchange project is estimating to spend earlier than expected, 

though this project is currently suffereing delays due to CPO issues. 

 

Wiltshire Council have recently agreed to cash flow the A350 and Junction 17 projects, which 

addresses the majority of this overspend, resulting in the graph in Figure 2: 

 

 

 

 

 
           Figure 2 

 

The remaining £1.15m overspend in 17/18 could be addressed by similar cash-flowing being 

carried out for the Swindon Bus Exchange by Swindon Borough Council – this is still in 

discussion but is expected to be feasible. 

 

 

 

 
 

0.000

10.000

20.000

30.000

40.000

50.000

60.000

15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

Cum Grant

Cum Spend

£m 

Page 81



 

 

 
Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee Meeting  

15 December 2016 
 

 

  
 

 

2. LGF – DfT Projects 

 

The following New Eastern Villages projects, while LGF projects, are funded by DfT with 

separate funding conditions, so are accounted for separately:  

 

 NEV – Greenbridge Roundabout 

 NEV – West Of A419 (Package 2) 

 NEV – Geat Stall Bridge 

 NEV – A420 Gablecross 

 

Figure 3 shows the spend profile for this fund: 

 

 

 
           Figure 3 
 
 
 
The underspends in 16/17 and 17/18 are due to slippages to the A420 Gablecross project and 
in 18/19 due to a change in spend profile to the Great Stall Bridge project.  Discussions will be 
held shortly with DfT to explain this and arrange for the grant profile to be changed 
accordingly. 
 
 

3. DfT Retained Projects 
 
The following projects have been retained by the DfT which require project status reporting
[...]
art  

01-Apr 
 

End  

31 July 
 

£727,372 

4 
Raising Aspiration 

(NEET & IAG) 
SFA / CSW £800,000 

Start due 

November 
 

End  

31 July 
 

ESF Priority 1.4 - Active inclusion & participation 

5 
Building Bridges – Promoting Social 

inclusion 

Big Lottery / 

Community First 
£2,000,000 Start 01-July   

End July 

2019 
£197,183 

ESF Priority 2.1 - Lifelong learning for all age groups 

6 Skills brokerage SFA / Serco £4,445,229 
Start due 

November 
 End 31 July  

£2,962,922 

7 
Raising Aspiration 

(EET & Employment) 
SFA / CSW £444,444 

Start due 

November 
 

End  

31 July 
 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 SWLEP Commissioning Board Highlight Reports
	7 Local Growth Fund Finance Summary
	9 European Structural Investment Fund Update
	SwindonandWiltshire_JSEC_ESIF_Dec16_FINAL V2
	ESIF APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting

52

53

54

55

56

swindon

Local Enterprise Partnership J Y BOROUGH COUNCI

Wiltshire

Where everybody matters

JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP)

MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP)
MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Clir David Renard (Chairman), Clir John Thomson, Clir Russell Holland,
Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Clir Toby Sturgis (Substitute) and Clir Oliver Donachie
(Substitute)

Also Present:
Richard Bell, Paddy Bradley, Alistair Cunningham, lan Durston, John Gilbert, Becky
Holloway, Vanessa Joseph, John Mortimer

Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (substituted by
Clir Toby Sturgis), Cllir Garry Perkins (substituted by ClIr Oliver Donachie), and Dr
Carlton Brand.

Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared

Minutes

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 were presented for consideration
and it was

Resolved:
To approve and sign as a true and correct record.

Chairman's Announcements
There were no announcements.
Public Participation

There were no questions or statements.



57

58

SWLEP Commissioning Board Highlight Reports

lan Durston, programme manager, presented the report circulated with the agenda,
and described the progress made on the projects under each of the seven funding
schemes (Local Growth Fund; Department for Transport — LGF; Department for
Transport — Retained; City Deal; Careers and Enterprise Company; Department of
Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy; Growing Places Infrastructure Fund). He
highlighted the following points: Issues that had delayed work to the Porton Science
Park had been resolved and the project was now underway; That the proposed work
to junction 15 of the M4 would be funded from a different source, releasing
£3.7million back into the LEPs budget to be split between the Wiltshire Ultrafast
Broadband programme, Swindon Art Gallery, and Salisbury Plain Heritage Project;
That issues relating to the Swindon Bus Exchange had been resolved and the project
would restart in February 2017; That match funding from the private sector for work
on Chippenham station ticket office and front area had been secured as planned and
permission would be sought to start this work prior to the sign off of the wider
Chippenham Station Hub project; That there had been changes to the original Career
Transition Partnership (CTP) contract with the military, and that this had led to
difficulties in accessing the originally proposed number of learners under the scheme;
and that an extension was being sought in relation to the commencement of the
Kimmerfields project.

In response to questions from the meeting, it was reported that: the RAG rating for
the Swindon Bus Exchange project would move to green following formal LEP
approval of the new completion date; that the Greenbridge roadworks “amber” rating
was due to the original completion date not having been updated; and there was still
an ongoing agreement with the Career Transition Partnership (CTP) to signpost
army-leavers to the LEP, that the anticipated close-relationship had not developed as
expected, but that ongoing contact with the military would be maintained through the
voluntary sector and a position on the management board. With respect to the CTP, it
was also suggested that the apprenticeship-levy to be introduced in April 2017 could
lead to increased engagement at the higher level.

The chairman thanked lan Durston for the update, and Paddy Bradley added that in a
recent conversation with BEIS it had been noted that the performance management
of SWLEP projects was of excellent quality.

Resolved:
To note the report

Local Growth Fund Finance Summary

The report was presented and it was explained that the budget for 2016-17 would
show all allocated funds had been spent, but that any underspend could be retained
for the following year. Where necessary, Swindon and Wiltshire Councils would
assist by allocating expenditure to other capital projects to ensure full use of the local
growth fund allocation.



59

60

Resolved:
To approve the report in principle and to receive a more detailed paper in
January 2017

Local Growth Fund Update

A report was tabled at the meeting and it was explained that the final figures would
be made available shortly. The priority placed on skills by the LEP was reflected in
the Growth Deal’s proposed projects, which included: Salisbury Campus; Lackham
Campus; and the Maltings. The agreed funding for projects was due to become
available from April 2017, with opportunities for competing for funding for currently
un-funded projects in early 2017.

In response to questions it was confirmed that the board had submitted the Growth
Deal to DCLG in July 2016 which had proposed 11 projects for funding and that
these had been given a priority order. DCLG had not made an assessment of the
individual projects but had approved the whole deal based on its capacity for
delivering government priorities whether the LEP was in a devolution area, and the
overall contribution of the private sector. The presumption would be that the
proposed priority projects will remain and should other projects be proposed for
funding there would need to be a justification for ranking them higher than the original
11. It was suggested that there may be specific criteria for the new funds available
and that it could be sensible to put forward projects which most met those
requirements regardless of their current priority order. It was also hoped that there
would be more opportunity for businesses to get involved in backing schemes.

Resolved:

To recommend to the LEP that the priority list is retained but to be mindful of
new projects coming forward in order to ensure new opportunities are not
missed.

European Structural Investment Fund Update

A report from Julian Head was presented and the following issues were highlighted:
That the government would honour any grants awarded that met government
priorities and offered value for money, but that new requirements would be brought in
for any new projects; that the fund would continue until the UK'’s final exit from the
European Union rather than simply the invoking of Article 50; and that discussions
were taking place around a replacement fund post-EU.

The meeting’'s attention was drawn to page 86 of the report where it was reported
that 74% of the European Social Fund had been allocated to date. Attention was also
drawn to the bids made to the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Affairs (EAFRD)
which focused on areas not covered by the growth deal.



61

62

63

In response to questions, it was reported that the managing agents for the fund were
DCLG and DWP for legal purposes but that the LEP was acknowledged as a key
advisory forum and the majority of agencies are happy to share their information with
the LEP in this capacity.

Resolved:
To note the update

Forward Work Plan

Four items for inclusion on future agendas were presented and agreed upon. It was

suggested that a summary of each of the funding streams would be helpful for newer

members of the group and Paddy Bradley agreed to develop this to send out.

Resolved:

To approve future items for consideration including:

- Assurance Framework — February/April 2017

- Higher Futures Action Plan — June 2017

- SHMAA (Strategic Housing Market Assessment Area)/[FEMA (Functional
Economic Market Area) Updates

Date of the Next Meeting

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 14 February 2017

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 9.30 - 10.40 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


mailto:becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

